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Minutes of the Meeting
of the Municipal Planning Commission

of the Town of Thompson ’s Station, Tennessee
March 27,  2018

Call to Order:
The meeting of the Municipal Planning Commission of the Town of Thompson's Station was called to
order at 7:00 p.m. on the 27th day of March 2018 at the Thompson’s Station Community Center with the
required quorum.  Members and staff in attendance were: Chairman Jack Elder; Vice Chairman Mike
Roberts; Commissioner Shawn Alexander; Commissioner Brinton Davis; Alderman Ben Dilks;
Commissioner Trent Harris; Commissioner Bob Whitmer; Town Administrator Joe Cosentini; Town
Planner Wendy Deats; Town Clerk Jennifer Jones and Town Attorney Todd Moore.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Minutes:

The minutes of the February 27, 2018 meeting were previously submitted.

Commissioner Whitmer made a motion to approve of the February 27, 2018 meeting
minutes.  The motion was seconded and carried unanimously.

Public Comment:

Larry Simmons – 3116 Hazelton – Wanted to update the Planning Commission on the votes
from the Tollgate Action Committee regarding the new development in front of Tollgate.

Unfinished Business:

1. Land Development Amendments to revised Table 4.4 – Permitted Uses: Section 4.6 –

Building Placement Standards; Section 4.7. Height Restrictions; Table 4.13 – NC lot

Standards; Section 4.9.5 – Regulations specific to the NC zone; and Section 2.12.2 –

Parking Standards (Zone Amend 2018-001).

Mrs. Deats reviewed her report and Staff is requesting the Planning Commission provide a

recommendation to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen related to these amendments to the Land

Development Ordinance.

After discussion, Commissioner Whitmer made a motion to recommend the Land

Development Amendments to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen with changes to Section

4.9.5, item C to take out US 31 and add instead “edge of right of way of an arterial” and add

Item D to include “civic space may not be nature conservancy”. The motion was seconded

and approved by a vote of 5 to 2 with Commissioners Dilks and Roberts casting the

dissenting votes.

New Business:

2. Preliminary Plat for the creation of Phase 18 and the re-subdivision of Phase 33 to

create eight (8) lots within Tollgate Village (PP 2018-002).
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Mrs. Deats reviewed her report and Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the 

preliminary plat for phase 18 which includes the re-subdivision of phase 33 with the following 

contingencies: 

1. Prior to the submittal of a final plat, a development agreement shall be executed between the
developer and the Town.

2. Prior to the submittal of a final plat, the secondary access must be completed and open to traffic.

After discussion, Commissioner Dilks made a motion to approve the Preliminary Plat for
the creation of Phase 18 and the re-subdivision of Phase 33 to create eight (8) lots within
Tollgate Village (PP 2018-002). The motion was seconded and carried by all.

3. BOMA request for the Planning Commission to consider a clarification to building

height measurement (Zone Amend 2018-003 – currently before BOMA)

Mrs. Deats reviewed her report and Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommends that

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen amend the ordinance during the second reading to include language

that the building height be measured from the lowest  grade to the highest peak of the roof.

After discussion Commissioner Davis made a motion to approve Item 3, a BOMA request

for the Planning Commission to consider a clarification to building height measurement as

the lowest grade to highest peak of roof.  The motion was seconded and carried by a vote of

4 to 3 with Commissioners Alexander, Dilks and Whitmer casting the dissenting votes.

Planner Report:

 Concept Plan for Avenue Downs (CP 2018-001)

Mrs. Deats reviewed the concept plan for Avenue Downs.

 Concept Plan for The Fields of Canterbury Expansion (CP 2018-002)

Mrs. Deats reviewed the concept plan for the Fields of Canterbury Expansion

 MARS site plan

Mars PetCare was approved in August 2011 for the development of a corporate campus.  A recent

request to relocate a proposed driveway and enhance the front entrance was approved with the

contingencies to obtain TDOT approval for the new driveway and provide landscaping.
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There being no further business, Commissioner Harris made a motion to adjourn. The motion was
seconded and the meeting was adjourned at 8:58 p.m.

__________________________________
                              Jack Elder, Chairman

Attest:

 ______________________
 Brinton Davis, Secretary



Thompson's Station Planning Commission
Staff Report - Item 1 (SP 2018-003; DR 2018-003)

April 24, 2018
Request for site plan approval of a gas station/convenience center with a drive through coffee
shop (Twice Daily & White Bison Coffee) located at 4570 Columbia Pike.

REQUEST
The applicant, Gresham Smith and Partners on behalf of Twice Daily is requesting approval of a site
plan to construct a gas station/convenience center with a drive through coffee shop at 4570 Columbia
Pike within the Community Commercial (CC) zoning district.

ANALYSIS
Site Plan
Site plan is a plan presenting the general details of a development proposal.  Review by the Planning
Commission is required for all multi-family and non-residential developments to ensure “compliance
with the development and design standards” (Section 5.4.4) of the Land Development Ordinance.  

The subject site is 1.61 acres and located at the northeast corner of Columbia Pike and Critz Lane.  The
site is zoned Community Commercial and is surrounded by vacant land to the north and east,
residential uses to the south (across Critz Lane) and residential/agricultural to the east (across
Columbia Pike).  The Community Commercial zone “includes a range of commercial activities that
serve a community or several neighborhoods, and allow larger commercial businesses” (LDO Section
1.2.7).  Retail sales including gas stations and drive through establishments are permitted with the
approval of a site plan and design review.

The project includes a 4,800-square foot gas station/convenience center with a drive through coffee
shop and a gas canopy with 16 gas pumps.  The site will have two entrances, one on Columbia Pike
(which may require TDOT approval) and one on Critz Lane.  Both entrances will consist of a stamped
concrete with a herringbone pattern.  A landscape planter is proposed along Columbia Pike (10 feet,
six inches in width) and along Critz Lane (10-feet in width) between the roadway and the proposed
drive through, which will wrap around the building along both road frontages.  The drive through is
twenty feet in width and has approximately a seven-car storage queue free and clear of parking and
drive aisles.  The gas pumps will be located under a canopy structure located to the side and rear of the



primary building.  Trash will be located within an enclosure that is proposed to match the building,
however, no additional landscaping to screen the trash area is shown on the plans.

As an automotive use, the project is subject to the requirements set forth with Section 4.11.5 of the
Land Development Ordinance. 

Automotive Uses (Section 4.11.5)
Main buildings and structures shall be located as close as allowable to the public right-of-way,
adjacent to landscaping, and the front façade of the main structure shall orient toward the public
right-of-way.  Automotive bays, canopies, and gasoline pumps, and other garage space access shall
be oriented away from public rights-of-way.  
The project site is located at the northeast corner of Columbia Pike and Critz Lane.  The building is set
back from approximately 40 feet along the property line fronting Columbia Pike and approximately 34
feet along the property line fronting Critz Lane.  The front façade of the building is oriented toward the
interior of the site with the rear façade fronting Columbia Pike.  A drive through that wraps around the
building fronts Columbia Pike and Critz Lane with a landscape planter between the drive through and
the property line.  The landscape plan shows some foundation plantings along the north, south and
west elevations, adjacent to the building and a 10.5 landscape planter is proposed along Columbia Pike
and a 10-foot landscape planter is proposed along Critz Lane (adjacent to the drive through).  The
proposed gas pumps under a canopy structure located to the north and west of the building.

Lot coverage for automotive facilities shall include all buildings and canopies on site and shall not
exceed 25%.  Total amount of impervious surface shall be limited to 40%.
The lot coverage for the buildings on site is approximately 16.8%, and the impervious surface is
38.7%.

Parking shall be predominantly located in the rear of the site behind the main structure, where
feasible.  In cases where a portion of the parking fronts a public right of way, a landscaped hedge
shall be provided to screen all parking spaces.  The overnight parking or storage of any vehicles
shall be fully screened from all public rights-of-way.
The lot fronts two roadways and all parking is located along the north (side) and the east (front) of the
building.  

A maximum height of 25 feet is permitted for all structures.
The convenience store and drive through coffee shop has a height of 18 feet with a maximum height of
21½ feet at the entrance and 20 feet for the rear (Columbia Pike) parapet.  The canopy structure has a
maximum height of 15 feet.  

Car washes and other automotive uses that require vehicle stacking for quick service functions shall
have a minimum queuing or stacking of three (3) cars or 60 feet.  The queue cannot block any
ingress/egress, drive aisles or parking. 
No car wash or automotive uses other that fuel sales are proposed on the site, however, a drive through
coffee shop is proposed.  The drive through has a queue or vehicle stacking length of approximately
seven vehicles.  

Temporary display is permitted.  Displays may not be located within any vehicular or pedestrian
path of travel or any parking areas.  
No temporary display is proposed, as submitted with the drawings.



Internal pedestrian access shall be provided and shall consist of paved walkways, decorative
treatments, etc. to clearly identify the pedestrian path.
The plans include a cross walk from the gas pumps to the building for pedestrian access.  A sidewalk
wraps the building providing access to an outdoor seating area.  

Uses not associated with the business.  No sale of merchandise such as, cars, motor vehicles, etc. by
private parties shall be permitted on the premises.  
The project does not include the sales cars or other motor vehicles.  

All buildings shall be reviewed by the Design Review Committee.
The Design Guidelines seek to promote design excellence in character and compatibility of
development to its surroundings.  Staff has concerns that the proposed structure does not conform to
the Design Guidelines, however the project architect is working on changes to proposed building,
signage and gas canopy.  The project will be required to be reviewed by the DRC.

Canopy fascia shall match the color and materials of the other buildings on site.  No more than two
points of ingress/egress shall be permitted and no more than 35% of the street frontage shall be
dedicated to curb cuts.  Driveways shall be located a minimum of 200 feet from any intersection.  
The canopy fascia does not match the color and materials of the building on site.  Staff recommends
the fascia be modified to include use of the proposed materials and colors of the primary structure as
required.  Two entrances, a minimum of 200 feet from the intersection of Columbia Pike and Critz
Lane with two-way ingress/egress are proposed with a maximum width of 24 feet.

Automotive uses shall be operated and maintained in accordance with all applicable state and
building codes. 
Staff anticipates that any approved project with comply with all required codes.

Parking
All parking is provided on site and is located to the side and the rear of the primary structure.  The
parking is based on one space for every 375 square feet of area for the gas station resulting in 15
spaces and one space for every 250 feet for the drive through facility which requires one space for a
total requirement of 16 spaces.  The project exceeds the required parking calculation and is therefore
subject to low impact design (LID).  To reduce the overall impervious surface and to comply with LID
requirements for a parking overage, the area between the store and the gas pumps along with the drive
through and to the project entries, including all parking spaces is designed using pervious pavers.  This
reduces the allowable impervious surface to less than 40% and provides 50% of the area as LID.  

Lighting
The Land Development Ordinance has lighting standards to “minimize light trespass and spill-over of
light and glare” (Section 4.13) and requires the lighting plan be reviewed by the Planning Commission
for development.  A photometric study was submitted and demonstrates that with the exception of the
entrance/exits, the foot candle levels appear to be less than five foot candles.  It is likely some light
trespass will occur from the development of this project, however given the project’s current condition
and the need to provide lighting for safe access on the site, staff doesn’t anticipate a significant impact
as a result.

Utilities
The project has not been granted sewer by the Town’s Board of Mayor and Aldermen and staff cannot
favorably recommend a project without adequate utilities.  However, the Board of Mayor and



Aldermen intends to discuss the issue of sewer for commercial at the May Board meeting, therefore,
Staff would recommend deferral of this request until the Board has further discussed permitting sewer
approvals for commercial.  

Architecture and Signage
Building Design and the proposed signs will be considered by the Design Review Commission.  Staff
is working with the project architect on changes to the building design, canopy design and sign
package.  

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends a deferral of this site plan request to the May Planning Commission meeting to
allow for revisions to the plans and to discover whether changes to the policy related to sewer
approvals is modified by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen.

ATTACHMENTS
Site plan packet
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PC & DRC PACKAGES01.11.181

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Land lying and being situated in the 11th Civil District of Williamson County, Tennessee,
described as follows:

Beginning at a set 5/8" rebar with a GS&P cap in the former centerline of Critz Lane, said point
being the northeast corner of the herein described tract of land;

Thence, with the centerline of said lane and on a curve to the right having a radius of
23,713.00' a chord bearing of South 7 Degrees 27 Minutes 53 Seconds West and a chord
distance of 438.46 feet to  a set 5/8" rebar with a GS&P cap; said point being the southeast
corner of the herein described tract and on the proposed northern margin of Critz Lane; said
point also being in the centerline of the former Critz lane;

Thence with the proposed northern margin of Critz Lane the following two (2) calls and
distances:

1) Being a curve to the left having a chord bearing of North 44 Degrees 34 Minutes 25
Seconds West for a chord distance of 34.22 feet to a set 5/8" rebar with a GS&P cap, said
curve having a radius of 321.27 feet;

2) North 46 Degrees 42 Minutes 58 Seconds West, 299.24 to a set 5/8" rebar with a GS&P
cap, said point also being on the proposed southern margin of SR-6

Thence leaving the proposed margin of Critz Lane and with the proposed margin of SR-6 the
following two (2) calls:

1) North 44 Degrees 53 Minutes 37 Seconds East, 201.39 to a set 5/8" rebar with a GS&P
cap;

2) North 46 Degrees 07 Minutes 55 Seconds East 133.98 feet to a set 5/8" rebar with
GS&P cap;

Thence leaving the proposed margin of SR-6 South 63 Degrees 12 Minutes 10 Seconds East,
67.31 feet back to the point of beginning.

The above description contains 70,189 SqFt (+/-) or 1.61 Acres (+/-) according to survey data
prepared by Gresham Smith and Partners, 511 Union Street, Nashville, Tennessee
37219-1733, Gregory K. Gurney TN RLS #2916 on June 14, 2017. Source of North is per
Tennessee Grid North (NAD 1983).
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WATER LINES LOCATED PER

DISCUSSION WITH UTILITY PROVIDER

ANTICIPATED EDGE OF PAVEMENT

PER CRITZ LANE REALIGNMENT PLANS

NATURAL RESOURCES NOTE:

NO NATURAL OR CULTURAL RESOURCES AS DEFINED IN SECTION 3.3 OF THE

THOMPSON'S STATION LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE ARE PRESENT ON THE

PROPERTY.

EXISTING DRAINAGE PATTERNS WILL BE PRESERVED IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF

THE PROPERTY, WITH THE ADDITION OF A STORMWATER DETENTION POND AND

PERVIOUS PAVERS TO PROVIDE STORMWATER RUNOFF RATE CONTROL.
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